MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 234

Chapter 234.

Resolve to amend a resolve entitled "Resolve providing for State Pensions for invalid soldiers, soldiers' widows and orphans, and dependent parents and sisters of soldiers," approved February nineteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

Resolved, That said above named resolve is hereby amended by inserting after the word "dependent" in the fourth line the word 'children,' and that the title of said resolve be also amended by inserting the word 'children' after the word "dependent" in said title.

Pensions for dependent children.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 235

Resolve in favor of James R. Milliken.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be James R. Millipaid from the public treasury to James R. Milliken, a clerk in the office of the secretary of state, in consequence of a long and faithful public service of twenty-eight years in the interests of the state, and it is further ordered that this sum be added to the appropriation bill.

ken, in favor of.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 236.

Resolve in favor of Ricker Classical Institute.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and Ricker Classical the same hereby is annually appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the term of ten years, to Ricker Classical Institute; an institution of learning located in the town of Houlton, county of Aroostook, providing, that the trustees of said institution, in consideration of the aid thus rendered by the state, shall within one year after the passage of this resolve, establish and thereafter maintain, a first-class normal department for the preparation of teachers, for which purpose said trustees shall employ at least one regular normal teacher, who shall have the sole charge and management of said department under the direction of said trustees, and provided further, that the governor

favor of

Снар. 237

and council and superintendent of schools, shall have a right at all times to visit said school, when the same shall be in operation, and if, in the opinion of the superintendent of schools, said institution, at any time hereafter, shall use any part of the amount hereby appropriated for any other purpose except to pay for instruction, or shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, the governor and council shall withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 237.

Resolve in favor of John E. Kelley.

John E. Kelley, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay John E. Kelley, sheriff of Lincoln county, the sum of seven hundred dollars, the same being for costs and incidental expenses, the same being a loss to him on account of a lien attachment of a vessel, made by him under the provisions of the Revised Statutes of Maine, which provisions were subsequently held by the supreme court of Maine to be unconstitutional.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 238

Resolve in favor of W. B. Moore.

W. B. Moore, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purchase of the large pair of moose antlers now in the rotunda of the capitol, and that sum be paid to W. B. Moore, when he shall surrender the receipt which he holds for the same, which provides for their return to him, and shall give to the state a full title to said antlers.

Approved March 12, 1889.